



REPUBLIC OF SINGAPORE

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

ACTS SUPPLEMENT

Published by Authority

NO. 18]

FRIDAY, APRIL 8

[2011

First published in the *Government Gazette*, Electronic Edition, on 4th April 2011 at 5:00 pm.

The following Act was passed by Parliament on 10th March 2011 and assented to by the President on 25th March 2011:—

REPUBLIC OF SINGAPORE

No. 13 of 2011.

I assent.



S R NATHAN,
President.
25th March 2011.

An Act to amend the Children Development Co-Savings Act (Chapter 38A of the 2002 Revised Edition) and to make consequential amendments to the Education Endowment and Savings Schemes Act (Chapter 87A of the 2009 Revised Edition) and the Income Tax Act (Chapter 134 of the 2008 Revised Edition).

Be it enacted by the President with the advice and consent of the Parliament of Singapore, as follows:

Short title and commencement

1. This Act may be cited as the Children Development Co-Savings (Amendment) Act 2011 and shall come into operation on such date as the Minister may, by notification in the *Gazette*, appoint.

Repeal and re-enactment of long title

2. The long title to the Children Development Co-Savings Act (referred to in this Act as the principal Act) is repealed and the following long title substituted therefor:

“An Act to encourage married persons in Singapore to have more children, to facilitate the provision of cash grants and the making of financial provision for the development of children, to enable financial provision to be made for children of parents who have been granted a divorce, a judicial separation or an annulment of marriage, and for matters connected therewith.”.

Amendment of section 1

3. Section 1 of the principal Act is amended by deleting the word “Children” and substituting the word “Child”.

Amendment of section 2

4. Section 2(1) of the principal Act is amended —

- (a) by deleting the definition of “eligible child”; and
- (b) by deleting the word “Children” in the definition of “Scheme” and substituting the word “Child”.

Amendment of heading to Part II

5. The heading to Part II of the principal Act is amended by deleting the word “CHILDREN” and substituting the word “CHILD”.

Amendment of section 3

6. Section 3 of the principal Act is amended —

- (a) by deleting subsection (1) and substituting the following subsection: